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1890 February 14 Friday Rain Swept our room. Sewing all day. Joe sent me a book “Adam Bede.” Retired 10. 
P.M. 

1890 February 15 Saturday Fair Julie and children here, Joe & Mr. Baldwin afternoon. Home all day. Retired 11. 
P.M. 

1890 February 16 Sunday Fair Went to church. Very nice church. Wrote to Mamie S. and H. M. Went to 
Georgie’s. retired 10. P.M. 

1890 February 17 Monday Fair Home all day. Very busy. Retired 10. P.M. 
1890 February 18 Tuesday Fair Went to Catholic Concert. Will Holden came home with me very good. Retired 12. 

P.M. 
1890 February 19 Wednesday Fair Florence’s birthday. A very nice party of 43 children. Danced. Retired 10. P.M. 
1890 February 20 Thursday Rain Took music lessons. Very busy all day. Ran and Olive out. Retired 10. P.M. 
1890 February 21 Friday None 

recorded 
Swept our room sewed all day. Out in afternoon, rehearsal for choir in evening at 
Georgie’s Retired 11.30 P.M.  

1890 February 22 Saturday Fair Sewed all day, very busy. Sam here in afternoon, Julia and children Retired 10.30 
P.M. 

1890 February 23 Sunday Fair Went to church morn & eve. Out in afternoon with Julie. The Capp’s here and 
W.H. & C.A. Retired 10.30. P.M. 

1890 February 24 Monday Rain Took lesson, stayed there until 6 o clock copying music. Rehersal here in the 
evening at Sam’s very good Tom C. there 

1890 February 25 Tuesday Cloudy Practised in the morning. Inez up town. Mamma out to work. Read in the evening. 
Retired 10. P.M. 

1890 February 26 Wednesday Fair Taught school for Hennie. She is sick, everything went on O.’K. Church in 
evening. Retired 10.30. 

1890 February 27 Thursday Fair Taught school got on nicely. Read in the evening. Retired 9.30 P.M. 
1890 February 28 Friday Rain Taught school only 8, on account of rain, one session. Swept our room, went to 

rehearsal. Retired 11.30 P.M. 
1890 March 1 Saturday Rain Cars ran on B and C Sts. Heard from Inez and Harry, sewed a little, and answered 

Mabel Ruby’s letter.  
1890 March 2 Sunday Fair, 

Snow 
Church in morning. Julie’s, Georgie’s, and Dude’s in Afternoon. Church in evening 
. Retired 9.30 P.M. 


